

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, WASHINGTON STATE INVESTMENT BOARD; SAN FRANCISCO CITY AND COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM; EMPLOYER-TEAMSTERS LOCAL NOS. 175 & 505 PENSION TRUST FUND; HAWAII LABORERS PENSION PLAN; STARO ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC; AMALGAMATED BANK, as Trustee for the Longview Collective Investment Fund; ROBERT V FLINT; JOHN ZEGARSKI; MERVIN SCHWARTZ, JR; STEVEN SMITH; ARCHDIOCESE OF MILWAUKEE; GREENVILLE PLUMBERS PENSION PLAN; NATHANIEL PULSIFER, as Trustee of the Shooters Hill Revocable Trust, Plaintiffs/Appellees,

*versus*

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON (USA), INC., CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON LLC; PERSHING LLC; MERRILL LYNCH & COMPANY INC; MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER & SMITH INC; VINSON & ELKINS LLP, Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.,  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL AND SECONDARY ACTOR APPELLANTS**

---

*Additional Counsel Listed  
On Next Page*

DAVID SIEGEL  
LAURA W. BRILL  
JONATHAN P. STEINSAPIR  
IRELL & MANELLA LLP  
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 277-1010

*Counsel for The Clearing House Association  
L.L.C., Securities Industry and Financial  
Markets Association and the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of America*

December 13, 2006

MARJORIE GROSS  
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association  
360 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
*Counsel for Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association*

NORMAN R. NELSON  
The Clearing House Association L.L.C.  
100 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
*Counsel for The Clearing House Association L.L.C.*

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
*Counsel for The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
A. General Description Of Amici .....	2
B. Amici’s Members Have An Enormous Interest In The Outcome Of This Appeal.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The District Court’s Mega-Class Certification Order Creates Undue Litigation Risks And Unfair Settlement Pressures.....	9
B. The District Court Erred In Its Interpretation Of Section 10(b) And Rule 10b-5 And Supreme Court Precedent Thereunder .....	14
1. Under <i>Central Bank</i> , Primary Liability Under Section 10(b) And Rule 10b-5 Attaches Only If A Plaintiff Pleads And Proves Each Element As To Each Defendant.....	15
2. The District Court’s Focus On The “Purpose And Effect” Of A Transaction Does Not Adequately Address Whether Each Defendant Used A “Manipulative Or Deceptive Device” As Required By Section 10(b) .....	19
3. The Court Should Adopt A Test That Clarifies That Only A Defendant’s Own Misstatements And Omissions Or Involvement In Well-Defined Types of “Manipulative or Deceptive Conduct” Can Constitute A Primary Violation Of Section 10(b).....	23
4. Congress Explicitly Confirmed That Allegations Of Aiding And Abetting Violations Of the Securities Laws Should Be Litigated Solely By The SEC.....	25
C. Class Certification Is Inappropriate As Individual Issues Predominate .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	28
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	28, 30
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps</i> , 421 U. S. at 739.....	18
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	passim
<i>Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	16
<i>In re Dynegy</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	25
<i>Gen'l Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	27
<i>Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 29859, Docket No. 05-3349, Slip Opn. at 46 (2d Cir. Dec. 5, 2006) .....	30
<i>McCarthy v. Kleindienst</i> , 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	7, 18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Homestore, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.Supp.2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	9, 24, 25
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276, 1282 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 27, 28, 30
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
U.S.C. § 78j(b) (“Section 10(b)”) .....	passim
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (“Rule 10b-5”).....	2, 16, 21
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 at 31 (1995).....	12
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991) .....	13
The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .....	4
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) .....	3
